

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON SEPTEMBER 20, 2016

No. 16-7067

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

MATTHEW GRACE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 1:15-cv-2234-RJL)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The District Has Repeatedly Refused To Honor Its Citizens’ Second Amendment Rights.	4
II. The District of Columbia Continues To Bar Typical, Law-Abiding Citizens from Bearing Arms.....	5
III. The District Denied Plaintiff Matthew Grace’s Application for a Concealed-Carry License.	7
IV. The Proceedings Below.	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	11
A. The Conduct Restricted by the District Lies at the Core of the Second Amendment.	12
1. The Second Amendment’s Text and History Make Clear that It Fully Applies Outside the Home.....	12

3.	The District’s Law Imposes More than a De Minimis Limitation on Plaintiffs’ Rights, Rebutting Any Presumption of Constitutionality Under <i>Heller II</i> .	37
B.	The District’s Law Is Categorically Unconstitutional.	38
C.	The District’s Law Fails Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.	41
1.	The District Court Was Right To Apply Strict Scrutiny.	41
2.	The District’s Law Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny.	43
II.	The Balance of the Equities Favors Preliminary Injunctive Relief.	54
A.	Plaintiffs Will Continue To Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief.	54
B.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Both Favor Injunctive Relief.	56
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>American Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	39
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	17
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	40
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	16
<i>Center for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	43
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615)	27
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	54
* <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	3, 10, 44
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Caetano</i> , 26 N.E.3d 688 (Mass. 2015)	16
<i>District 50, United Mine Workers of America v. International Union, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 412 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	56
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 23, 25, 28, 30, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 53, 55, 56
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	57
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	47, 52
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	40, 47
* <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 41, 55
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	47, 48
* <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10, 54, 55, 58
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 2016 WL 2908407 (D.D.C. May 17, 2016)	14, 37, 41, 43, 52, 54, 57
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 10, 44, 45
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 11, 12, 37, 38
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597 (1902)	35
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	47
<i>King v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820)	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	52
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9, 14, 16, 21, 24, 42
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Minney v. United States Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2015)	56
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	41
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 23, 24, 25, 38, 48
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	40
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	40
* <i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	13, 15, 20, 28, 38
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	1, 5

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 2016 WL 3194315
(9th Cir. June 9, 2016) (en banc)20, 27

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)20

Queen v. Soley, 88 Eng. Rep. 935 (Q.B. 1701)27

**Rex v. Knight*, 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....17, 23, 27

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)41, 42

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981)41

Simpson v. State, 13 Tenn. (1 Yer.) 356 (1833).....29

**Sir John Knight’s Case*, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....26, 27

State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)29

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840)20, 28

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)40

Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002)47

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)43

United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....11

United States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)11

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)48

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....50, 51

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)47

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 107 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)8

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8

Constitution, Statutes and Legislative Materials

* U.S. CONST. amend. II 1, 8, 12, 22

D.C. CODE

§ 7-2502.03(a)-(b)51

§ 7-2502.0451

§ 7-2502.07(a)51

§ 7-2509.02(a)(2)51

§ 7-2509.02(a)(3)51

§ 7-2509.02(a)(4)-(5)	51
§ 7-2509.02(f)	51
§ 7-2509.07	57
§ 7-2509.11(1)(A)	1, 6, 7, 39
§ 7-2509.11(1)(B)	6
§ 22-4504(a)	6
§ 22-4506(a)	6
2 Edw. 3, 258, c. 3 (1328)	24, 32
Act of Mar. 15, 1832, ch. 22, § 4, 1831 Va. Acts 21	34
An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes, ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Miss. Laws 165	21
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2333.4	6, 7
<i>Hearing on Bill 20-930 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary & Pub. Safety</i> (Nov. 25, 2014) (statement of Tommy Wells, Chairman), available at http://goo.gl/d2zv0p	2, 5, 6, 46, 56

Other

John Adams, <i>First Day's Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770</i> , in 6 MASTERPIECES OF ELOQUENCE 2569 (Hazeltine et al. eds., 1905)	19, 20, 23
Abhay Aneja, John J. Donohue III, & Alexandria Zhang, The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report (Dec. 1, 2014) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://goo.gl/UOzB9H	50
* 2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (Christian ed., 1794)	17
* 4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (Christian ed., 1794)	28
* 1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	18
* 5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	18
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, <i>Table 6. Population, Housing Units, and Land Area by Urban and Rural and Size of Urban Area</i> (2010), https://goo.gl/2rJxen	22
U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, <i>Table 11. Population of the 100 Largest Urban Places: 1880</i> (1998), http://goo.gl/WbK87R	35

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION, 2014 (2015), http://goo.gl/aQnWBV	23
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION IN THE UNITED STATES, 2008 STATISTICAL TABLES (2010), http://goo.gl/6NAuIB	14
CDC, MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT VOL. 52, FIRST REPORTS EVALUATING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF STRATEGIES FOR PREVENTING VIOLENCE: FIREARMS LAWS (Oct. 3, 2003), http://goo.gl/VqWAVM	49
KENNETH CHASE, FIREARMS: A GLOBAL HISTORY TO 1700 (2003).....	26
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009).....	48, 49
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</i> , 4 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 17 (1995).....	31
WILLIAM M. DARLINGTON, CHRISTOPHER GIST'S JOURNALS (1893).....	19
Mike DeBonis, <i>Security, Not Street Crime, at Risk After Gun Ruling, D.C. Police Chief Cathy Lanier Says</i> , WASH. POST (July 30, 2014), https://goo.gl/wPYekP	51
FBI, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES BY STATE: 2014, Table 5, https://goo.gl/hgoZBR	52
<i>FIREARMS</i> , MONTICELLO, https://goo.gl/W6FSpM	19
1 WALTER L. FLEMING, DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION (1906).....	21
* Robert Hahn et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. 40 (2005), http://goo.gl/zOpJFL	49, 50
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS, 1866–1876 (1998).....	23
1 SIR MATTHEW HALE, HISTORIA PLACITORUM CORONAE (Sollom Emlyn ed. 1736).....	17
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)	17
1 THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (letter of August 19, 1785) (H. A. Washington ed., 1884).....	19
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012).....	17, 18

Gary Kleck, Comments on Aneja <i>et al.</i> (2014) (Oct. 7, 2015) (unpublished manuscript), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/9JeuLk	50
WILLIAM LAMBARD, EIRENARCHA (1588)	28
LETTER FROM ASSISTANT COMM’R FISK, H.R. EXEC. DOC. No. 70, 39th Cong., (1st Sess. 1866)	21
1 NARCISSUS LUTTRELL, A BRIEF HISTORICAL RELATION OF STATE AFFAIRS FROM SEPTEMBER 1678 TO APRIL 1714 (1857)	27
* JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (1994)	26
David B. Mustard, <i>Comment</i> , in EVALUATING GUN POLICY 325 (Jens Ludwig & Philip J. Cook eds., 2003)	48
* NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2005), http://goo.gl/WO1ZNZ	49, 56
<i>GUN LAWS</i> , NRA-ILA, https://goo.gl/Nggx50	48
RICHARD S. NEWMAN, THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN ABOLITIONISM (2002).....	31
Nicholas Pedersen, <i>The Lost Founder: James Wilson in American Memory</i> , 22 YALE J.L. & HUMAN. 257 (2010).....	31
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1825).....	30
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	40
BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOE, IN MEMORIAM: ANECDOTES AND REMINISCENCES (Washington, D.C., 1872).....	19
HARLOW GILES UNGER, LION OF LIBERTY (2010).....	19
3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)	30
